
Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
 
To:  
 
Councillor Yvette Hopley (Chair)  
Councillor Margaret Bird (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Tamar Barrett  
Councillor Janet Campbell  
Councillor Humayun Kabir  
Councillor Joseph Lee  
Annette McPartland, Corporate Director Adult Social Care & Health (DASS)  
Rachel Flowers, Director of Public Health - Non-voting  
Edwina Morris, Healthwatch  
Jon Northfield, South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust  
Yemisi Gibbons, Croydon Health Services NHS Trust - Non-voting  
Steve Phaure, Croydon Voluntary Action - Non Voting  
Matthew Kershaw, NHS Croydon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)  
Debbie Jones, Corporate Director for Children, Young People and Education 
 
A meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board will be held on Wednesday, 18 
October 2023 at 2.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
 
Katherine Kerswell 
Chief Executive  
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA  

Michelle Ossei-Gerning  
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
10 October 2023 

 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Michelle Ossei-Gerning  
020 8726 6000 x84246as detailed above.  

 
 

AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee. 
  

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 16) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2023,  21 

March 2023 and 28 June 2023 as an accurate record. 
  

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

2

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

(DPIs) and other registrable and non-registrable interests they may have 
in relation to any items(s) of business on today’s agenda.  
  

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

5.   Public Questions  
 Public Questions should be submitted before 12 noon on Friday 13 

October 2023 to democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk. Any questions 
should relate to items listed on the agenda. 15 minutes will be allocated 
at the meeting for all Public Questions that are being considered. 
  

6.   Better Care Fund 2023-25 - Letter from NHS England (Pages 17 - 24) 
 In response to the Better Care Fund plan submission by Croydon the 

Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board received the attached letter of 
approval from NHS England. 
  

7.   Update on South West London ICS Strategy  
 [To Follow] 

  
8.   NHS Joint Forward Plan  

 [To Follow] 
  

9.   South West London Mental Health Strategic Plan (Pages 25 - 74) 
 The South West London Mental Health Strategic Plan report is attached. 

  
10.   Croydon Dementia Strategic Plan (Pages 75 - 114) 

 The Croydon Dementia Strategic Plan report is attached.  
  

11.   Croydon Mental Health Summit Update (Pages 115 - 136) 
 The update report for the Croydon Mental Health Summit is attached.  

  
12.   Croydon Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh: 

October Update (Pages 137 - 150) 
 

The Health and Wellbeing Board have agreed to refresh the current 
strategy in March 2023. This report provides updates on progress to 
date and details next steps.  

mailto:democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk


 

3

  
  

13.   CUH Update on improvement plan following CQC rating  
 [To Follow] 

  
14.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board held on Wednesday, 18 January 2023 at 2.02 pm in 
Room 1.01 and 1.02 - Bernard Weatherill House, Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Yvette Hopley (Chair); 
Councillor Margaret Bird (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillor Amy Foster 
Annette McPartland, Corporate Director Adult Social Care & Health (DASS) 
Edwina Morris, Chair of Healthwatch, Croydon 
Hilary Williams, South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust 
Steve Phaure, Croydon Voluntary Action - Non Voting 
Yemisi Gibbons, Croydon University Hospital, Chair 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Janet Campbell 
Councillor Tamar Nwafor 
Jack Bedeman (Public Consultant) 
Emma King (Public Consultant) 
Shelley Davies (Director of Education) 
Carolyn Castle (Interim Manager Transformation Lead) 
Jonathan McShane (Associate for Local Governance Association) 
Jack Edge (Head of Primary and Community Care – Croydon South SWL ICB) 
Ima Miah (ARCC) 
Lisa Broderick (Croydon BME) 
Yusuf Osman (Service User Representative) 
 

Apologies: Councillor Maria Gatland; 
Rachel Flowers (Director of Public Health);  
Matthew Kershaw (Chief Executive and Place Based Leader for Health) 
Debbie Jones (Corporate Director for Children, Young People and Education) 

  
 

PART A 
 
  

29/22   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on  
  
  Wednesday 18 October 2022 
  Friday 17 November 2022 
  Thursday 15 December 2022 

  
were agreed as an accurate record 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

30/22   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were no disclosures at this meeting. 
 
  

31/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
  

32/22   
 

Public Questions 
 
There were
[...]

 

  
The Chair thanked all staff involved in the summit which had captured a lot of 
information and noted that the Board were now reviewing the outcomes of 
what could be achieved from the information collated.  
  
  
  

37/22   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This was not required. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4:04pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 10



 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday 21 March 2023 at 2:10pm in Town 
Hall, Council Chambers 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Yvette Hopley (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bird (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Tamar Barrett  

  
Rachel Flowers, Director of Public Health - Non-voting 
Annette McPartland, Corporate Director Adult Social Care & Health (DASS) 
Hilary Williams (South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust) 
Mathew Kershaw (Chief Executive and Place Based Leader for Health) 
Yemisi Gibbons (Croydon University Hospital, Chair Croydon University 
Hospital, Chair) 
Edwina Morris (Chair of Healthwatch, Croydon) 
Steve Phaure (Croydon Voluntary Action) 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Amy Foster 
Councillor Janet Campbell 
Shelley Prince (Head of Commissioning and Procurement CYP&E); 
Hana Ally (Principal Public Health Analyst)  
Jack Bedeman (Public Health Consultant) 
Gordon Kay (Healthwatch Croydon Manager) 
Rachel Flagg (Joint Director of Transformation and Commissioning, South 
West London Integrated Care Board (Croydon) and Croydon Health Services 
NHS Trust) 
Benjamin Jolly (Addington Station Commander, London Fire Brigade)   
 

Apologies: Councillor Maria Gatland 
Yusuf Osman (Service User Representative) 
 

  
PART A 

  
38/23   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were no disclosures at this meeting. 
 
  

39/23   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 
  

Page 11



 

 
 

40/23   
 

Public Questions 
 
There was one public question received from Councillor Michael Neal: 
  
Constituents that I meet oft
[...]
e exception and those that experience the worst health 
improved their health the fastest.” The report provided a review and refresh of 
the Strategy and proposed an approach through which this could be achieved 
in 2023. 
  
The Board received an overview from the Consultant in Public Health, Jack 
Bedeman who highlighted shared that the key rationale was that the health 
and care system were all relevant to the strategy. This followed the Covid 19 
pandemic which had highlighted health inequalities and health crisis in cost of 
living, also the wider health issues including mental health and wellbeing.  
  
The Board welcomed the new joint strategy where services would be able to 
connect together to add value. There was thought in finding ways to engage 
with the local community partnership and build into the work and development 
undertaken to reflect the needs of the community. 
  
The Board RESOLVED:  
  
To agree on the process for the review and refresh of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy to cover the years 2024-2029. 
  
  

45/23   
 

South West London Integrated Care Partnership Strategy and Joint 
Forward Plan 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the South West London 
Integrated Care Partnership Strategy and joint Forward Plan report, which 
South West London were required to produce two plans, a system-wide plan 
‘the Integrated Care Partnership Strategy’ and an NHS plan ‘the Joint Forward 
Plan (JFP)’. 
  
The Board received an overview from the Joint Director of Transformation and 
Commissioning, South West London Integrated Care Board (Croydon) and 
Croydon Health Services NHS Trust, Rachel Flagg, who highlighted that the 
first part of the plan, the Integrated Care Partnership Strategy, had been 
discussed at One Croydon Health and Care Board. Some of the discussions 

Page 15



 

 
 

included reducing health inequalities. The second part of the plan was the 
Joint Forward Plan that described how Integrated Care Boards and their 
partner NHS trusts intended to meet the health needs of their population 
through arranging or providing NHS services. It would include delivery plans 
for the integrated care strategy and align with joint local health and wellbeing 
strategies. The plan was for the priorities of the health and wellbeing to be 
reflected in the joint forward plan of the NHS. 
  
The Chair noted that there were a lot of strategies which should be based on 
the public needs, and suggested that all the priorities within the streams would 
need to align to see where the synergy was. 
  
The Board discussed ideas to the development of the strategies, how it 
collaborated and delivered with other strategies with other partners. 
  
The Board RESOLVED:  
  
1.1.         To note the development of the Integrated Care Partnership Strategy 

for South West London and the process for agreeing the Croydon 
place response to the draft. 
  

1.2.         To provide input to the development of the draft NHS Joint Forward 
Plan for SWL in terms of the Croydon Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities that should be reflected. 
  

1.3.         To receive a further update on the development of the NHS Joint 
Forward Plan when it had been drafted. 

  
  

46/23   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This was not required. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.44 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 16



 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON 
REPORT: 
 

 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

DATE OF DECISION 18th October 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: 
 

BETTER CARE FUND 2023-25 – Letter from NHS England 

CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR / 
DIRECTOR:  
 

Annette McPartland 
 Corporate Director 

 Adult Social Care & Health Directorate 
 Matthew Kershaw 

 Chief Executive / Place Based Lead for Health 
 Croydon Health Services NHS Trust 

 
LEAD OFFICER: Daniele Serdoz, Deputy Director for Primary and Community 

care, SWL ICB (Croydon) Email: 
daniele.serdoz@swlondon.nhs.uk 

Telephone: 02039239524 
 

LEAD MEMBER: Cllr Yvette Hopley, Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board, 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 

KEY DECISION?  
[Insert Ref. Number if 
a Key Decision] 
 
Guidance: A Key 
Decision reference 
number will be 
allocated upon 
submission of a 
forward plan entry to 
Democratic Services. 
 
 

No 
 
 

REASON: [N/A] or 
 

The Better Care Fund (BCF) is an annual grant and is 
one of the Government’s national vehicles for driving 

health and social care integration.  
It requires the South West London Integrated Care 

Board (ICB) and Croydon Council to agree a joint plan 
on how the grant will be used, aligned to the BCF 

Policy Framework.  
The plan enables use of pooled budgets to support 

integration, governed by an agreement under section 
75 of the NHS Act (2006) 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  
 
(* See guidance) 

NO Public 

WARDS AFFECTED:  
All 

  
 

1 SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

1.1 In response to the Better Care Fund plan submission by Croydon the Chair of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board received the attached letter of approval from NHS 
England. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

mailto:daniele.serdoz@swlondon.nhs.uk


 

 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

For the reasons set out in the report, the Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended: 

 
2.1 to note the letter received from NHS England  

 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 For the Board to acknowledge the response from NHS England and the successful 
approval of the Better Care Fund plan submission. 

 
 

4 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 

4.1 The Board signed off the Better Care Fund Plan 2023-35 submission on 28th June 
2023. The Letter in Appendix A is the response from NHS England approving the Plan 
and outlining Better Care Fund Conditions for financial year 2023/24 

 
5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

 
5.1 This report is to note correspondence from NHS England in response to a submission 

on behalf of the Board. 
 

 
6 CONSULTATION  
 
6.1 The 2023-25 plan was developed with input from the One Croydon Alliance
[...]
ely 

discharge of patients; details of additional reporting on this part of the fund have 

been published.  NHS England also requires a monthly return on packages provided 

to date, spend to date and forecast spend data on an ICB footprint. There is a 

commitment to review these reporting arrangements for 2024-25. 

 

BCF Conditions for financial year 2023/24 

 

As explained above, the BCF Policy Framework covers the financial years 2023/24 

and 2024/25.  NHS England expects that before any BCF funding for 2024/25 is 

made available it will write to areas to notify them that the BCF Conditions for 

2023/24 set out in this letter will also apply to 2024/25. 

 

If your area is in breach of its BCF Conditions or there is a material risk that it will 

breach a BCF Condition, then further conditions may be applied to BCF funding for 

Page 23



 

 

2024/25. 

 

Once again, thank you for your work and best wishes with implementation and 

ongoing delivery. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

Nicola Hunt  

Senior Responsible Officer for the Better Care Fund  

NHS England 

 
 

Copy (by email) to: 
  
  
Caroline Clarke, Regional Director, NHS England  
Rosie Seymour, Programme Director, Better Care Fund team, Better Care Fund 
Programme, NHS England  
Andre Lotz and Nicole Valenzuela-Sotomayor, Better Care Managers, Better Care 
Fund Programme, NHS England 
 

Page 24



 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON 
 

REPORT: 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

DATE OF DECISION 18 October 2023  
 

REPORT TITLE: 
 

South West London Mental Health Strategic Plan   
 

CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR / 
DIRECTOR:  
 

Hilary Williams  
Interim Joint Director of Transformation and Commissioning  

South West London Integrated Care Board (Croydon) and 
Croydon Health Services NHS Trust 

 
LEAD OFFICER: Wayland Lousley 

Head of Mental Health Commissioning (Croydon) 
South West London ICB, Croydon 

 
KEY DECISION?  
 
[Insert Ref. Number if 
a Key Decision] 
 
 

No 
 
 

Key Decision  
 

NA 
 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION? 
 

NO Public 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 
  

 
  

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



 

 

1. SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

1.1 Mental health is a priority for south west London and the SWL Integrated Care System 
(SWL ICS) has developed a mental health strategy. The SWL MH strategy identifies 
priorities, responds to challenges (including those around access, variation and 
fragmentation), drives forward transformation and addresses population health needs. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. The Health & Wellbeing Board is recommended: 

 
• to note the SWL ICS Mental Health Strategy has been developed and is providing 

the future direction for MH transformational work across the six boroughs. 
 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1. The SWL ICS Mental Health Strategy has been through the required ICS governance 
process and is being presented to the Health & Wellbeing Board so that they can be 
aware of the identified themes and priorities.   
 

4. BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 
 

4.1 Vision:  “In SWL we want everyone to have access to early support for their emotional 
wellbeing and mental health, recognising many influences on health and 
wellbeing come from outside health care, including factors such as education, 
employment, housing, and community. We want services to work effectively together 
to meet people’s needs and ensure everyone receives the support they need in the 
most appropriate setting.” 

4.2 Aims 

• Increase equity of access, experience and outcomes for all SW Londoners – 
reducing unwarranted variation and ensuring a fair and sustainable allocation of 
resources.  

• Prioritise prevention and early support as we know this promotes good recovery 
and reduces burden of Ill-health.  

• We will better support and equip our CYP to manage their mental health in future 
given 75% of MH diagnosed by age 24. 

• Design a new model for mental health workforce including voluntary and 
community sector and peer support  to tackle mental
[...]
to enable the Integrated Care System to improve health and wellbeing in its area

Page 72



Mental Health Strategy | 37

Page 73



www.southwestlondon.icb.nhs.uk

May 2023

Page 74



 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON 
 

REPORT: 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

DATE OF DECISION 18 October 2023  
 

REPORT TITLE: 
 

Croydon Dementia Strategic Plan   
 

CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR / 
DIRECTOR:  
 

Hilary Williams  
Interim Joint Director of Transformation and Commissioning  

South West London Integrated Care Board (Croydon) and 
Croydon Health Services NHS Trust 

 
LEAD OFFICER: Wayland Lousley 

Head of Mental Health Commissioning (Croydon) 
South West London ICB, Croydon 

 
KEY DECISION?  
 
[Insert Ref. Number if 
a Key Decision] 
 
 

No 
 
 

Key Decision  
 

NA 
 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION? 
 

NO Public 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 
  

 
  

Page 75

Agenda Item 10



 

 

1. SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The Croydon Dementia Strategic Plan has been developed as an integrated health 
and care approach, to directing shared resources enabling best impact on the 
wellbeing and independence of people living with dementia.  
 

1.2 It sets out a borough wide direction of travel, focussed on tackling inequality and 
making sure no-one is left behind. This is especially important given the 
disproportionate national impact the Covid-19 pandemic has had on people living with 
dementia and their carers; this was identified in the 2021 Alzheimer’s Society report 
‘Worst Hit’. 

 
1.3 The Strategic Plan aims to provide clarity to our residents, carers, workforce, providers 

and partners, on the core dementia care offer and services provided by statutory and 
non-statutory partners in the borough. 

 
1.4 The primary objectives of the Strategic Plan are to enable strategic and operational 

improvement and transformation within the available budget and to meet legislative 
statutory requirements. 

 
1.5 It should be read alongside other strategic plans such as the Mayor’s Business Plan, 

Adult Social Care and Health Strategy and the Croydon Health and Care Plan.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1. The Health & Wellbeing Board is recommended: 
 

• to support the Council to the strategic and operational integration partnership 
arrangements required to successfully deliver the plan and relevant actions.  

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1. There are legislative requirements for health and care statutory partners in relation to 

Dementia; further there are relevant interdependencies within Equality Act protected 
characteristics, including age, disability, gender and race. 
 

3.2. Developing an integrated Strategic Plan is the recommended enabler for system 
partners to deliver both their fiduciary and legislative responsibilities. 

 
3.3. The partnership approach taken has also framed responding to the challenges of 

Dementia as a borough responsibility; beyond just health and social care boundaries.   
 

4. BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 
 

4.1. During 2022 Croydon’s health and care partners, through the Mental Health 
Transformation Programme re-established the Croydon Dementia Action Alliance and 
developed a Dementia and Older Adults Steering Group. They focussed on: 

 
• developing a Croydon Dementia Strategic Plan; and 

• ensuring that Croydon achieved Dementia Friendly status (a key Mayoral pledge).   
 

Page 76



 

 

   

The Croydon Dementia Action Alliance 
 

2.1 The Croydon Dementia Action Alliance will promote all aspects of the Croydon 
Dementia Strategic Plan, from Preventing Well to End of Life Care. 

 
2.2 The Alliance brings together local organisations, business, and groups across multiple 

sectors, alongside individuals with lived experience. Facilitated by a Communities 
Coordinator from the Alzheimer’s Society, the aim is that all organisations in the 
Alliance play a proactive role in making the borough more dementia friendly, both as 
individual members and collaboratively as an alliance.  

 
2.3 Organ
[...]
RT 
 

1.1 The Croydon Mental Health Summit was held at Braithwaite Hall on the 18th November 
2022, 9.45am-1pm. 

 
1.2 The event was held to deliver a Mayoral campaign commitment to hold a summit with 

Croydon Citizens and delivers against the Mayor’s Business plan 2022-2026 Outcome 
5, People can lead healthier and independent lives for longer, Priority 2, work closely 
with health services and the Voluntary Community and Faith Sector (VCFS) to improve 
resident health and reduce health inequalities. 

 

Page 115

Agenda Item 11



 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended: 

 
2.1 to note the report. 
 
 

 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 To share the work ongoing within the Mental Health space following the Mental Health 
Summit 

 
 

 
4 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 

4.1 The Mayor made a campaign promise to hold a Summit around mental health and 
primary care with Croydon Citizens  

4.2 Nearly one year has passed following the Summit and this report is an update to the 
Board on the activity within the mental health space that relates to the feedback heard 
at the summit contained in the report and slides discussed at the January 2023 Health 
and Wellbeing Board meeting 

4.3 The Summit provided an opportunity to explore experiences around barriers to 
accessing support within the community as well as feeding into the development of 
local health strategies 

4.4 The Summit provided feedback for the development of the South West London Mental 
Health Strategy and an update on this overarching strategy for South West London is 
coming to this Board. 

4.5 The Summit also provided feedback that was used to inform the development of the 
refresh of the Croydon Self-harm and Suicide Prevention Strategy, which will come to 
the Board in January 2024. 

4.6 The Summit was developed with the Croydon citizens and gave an opportunity to 
discuss and reflect on the opportunities around the Be Well Hubs being developed as 
part of the Sou
[...]
DECISION TAKER: Health and Wellbeing Board 

. 
 

AUTHORITY TO 
TAKE DECISION: 

Constitution of the London Borough of Croydon - Part 4.L It is a 
function of the Health and Wellbeing board to encourage, for 

the purpose of advancing the health and wellbeing of people in 
Croydon, persons who arrange for the provision of any health 

or social care services in Croydon. 
 
 

KEY DECISION?  
[Insert Ref. Number if 
a Key Decision] 
 
Guidance: A Key 
Decision reference 
number will be 
allocated upon 
submission of a 
forward plan entry to 
Democratic Services. 
 
 

No 
 
 

N/A 
 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  
 
(* See guidance) 
 
 

No Public 
 

WARDS AFFECTED:  
All 

  
 

Page 137

Agenda Item 12

mailto:jack.bedeman@croydon.gov.uk


 

 

 

1 SUMMARY OF REPORT 
1.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board have agreed to refresh the current strategy in March 

2023.  
1.2 This report provides updates on progress to date and details next steps.  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended: 

2.1 To note progress to date. 
2.2 To agree on the next steps regarding strategy development.  
2.3 To confirm attendance at the partnership planning workshop organised for Thursday, 

9th November 2023, 10:00-13:00.    
 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 There is a statutory requirement for the Health and Wellbeing Board to produce a ‘Joint 
Local Health and Wellbeing strategy’ to improve the health and wellbeing of the local 
community and reduce inequalities across the life course.  

3.2 With the implementation of the Health and Care Act 2022, Health and Wellbeing 
Boards continue to be responsible for the development of the joint local health and 
wellbeing strategy. However, the Act notes that the Boards ‘must now have regard to 
the integrated care strategy when preparing their joint local health and wellbeing 
strategies in addition to having regard to the NHS Mandate.’1 

3.3 Croydon’s current Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy was p
[...]
t which will identify and explore equality implications for all 
characteristics.  

Approved by: Naseer Ahmad for the Equality Programme Manager 03/10/2023.  
 

9.       APPENDICES 

9.1 Not applicable.  

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes, 21/03/2023 Health & Wellbeing Board

	6 Better Care Fund 2023-25 - Letter from NHS England
	BCF Approval Letter Croydon

	9 South West London Mental Health Strategic Plan
	MH Strategy - May 23 ICB Board - Year 1 plan
	MH Strategy - May 23 ICB Board

	10 Croydon Dementia Strategic Plan
	SWL NHS Croydon Dementia Plan

	11 Croydon Mental Health Summit Update
	Croydon Mental Health Summit  One year on

	12 Croydon Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh: October Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
 

Meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held on Wednesday, 18 October 2023 at 2.00pm in 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Yvette Hopley (Chair); 
Councillor Margaret Bird (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillor Tamar Barrett 
Councillor Janet Campbell 
Councillor Joseph Lee 
Annette McPartland (Corporate Director for Adults Social Care and Health 
(DASS) 
Edwina Morris (Chair of Healthwatch Croydon) 
Yemisi Gibbons (Croydon Health Services NHS Trust) – non-voting 
Steve Phaure (Croydon Voluntary Action – non-voting 
Matthew Kershaw (Chief Executive and Place Based Leader for Health)  

Also  
Present: 

  
Jack Bedeman (Public Health Consultant) 
Shifa Sarica (Principal, Public Health) 
Hiliary Williams (Interim Joint Director of Transformation and Commissioning) 
Wayland Lousley (Head of Mental Health Commissioning (Croydon) NHS 
South West London) 
Andrew Brown (BME Forum) 
Benjamin Jolly (Addington Station Commander, London Fire Brigade) 
Yusef Osman (Resident Vice-Representative) 
David Williams (Independent Chair) 
Bryan Simmons (Primary Care Representative & GP in South Croydon)  
 

Apologies: Councillor Humayun Kabir 
Debbie Jones (Corporate Director for Children, Young People and Education) 
Rachel Flowers (Director of Public Health) 
 

  
PART A 

  
56/23   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Chair requested that the spelling of Matthew Kershaw’s name be 
corrected in the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2023.  
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of 21 March 2023 and 28 June 
2023 be approved as an accurate record of proceedings with the above 
edition.  
 
  



 

 
 

57/23   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were no disclosures at this meeting. 
 
  

58/23   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
The Chair mentioned that the Health and Wellbeing Board chairs had met to 
discuss shared children’s cancer services and that South West London 
Scrutiny would be reviewing the arrangements.  
  
The Chair sought agreement from the Board that it makes a recommendation 
to the joint Scrutiny committee to review the proposals locally, to which 
members agreed.  
 
  

59/23   
 

Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions at this meeting.  
 
  

60/23   
 

Better Care Fund 2023-25 - Letter from NHS England 
 
It was explained that this letter had been included in the agenda as an update 
to the Health and Wellbeing Board that the Better Care Fund had been 
approved nationally.  
  
In response to questions from members officers clarified that the funding was 
subject to a Section 75 agreement with timescales set by NHS England, and 
that the council was on track to meet its obligations in relation to that 
agreement.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the letter received from NHS England.  
 
  

61/23   
 

Update on South West London ICS Strategy 
 
The next two agenda items were taken together.  
  
In response to members’ concerns, it was clarified that one of the six strategic 
priorities listed was to target mental health and early access to resources and 
early identification of mental health vulnerability.  
  



 

 
 

Officers also explained that they would bring an update report to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board in the future to provide assurance around the success of 
the strategy.  
  
The Chair requested that the report should be presented to the Board within 
the next year.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

2.1 To note the publication of the Integrated Care Partnership Strategy for 
South West London and the process for agreeing the Croydon place 
response to the draft.  

  
2.2 To note the publication of the NHS Joint Forward Plan for SWL 

including the Croydon Health and Wellbeing Strategy priorities 
reflected.  

  
2.3 To note the launch of the SWL Investment funding and the commitment 

for Croydon system partners to work collaboratively to identify and 
progress applications to address key priorities for Croydon Place. 

 
  

62/23   
 

NHS Joint Forward Plan 
 
As above 
 
  

63/23   
 

South West London Mental Health Strategic Plan 
 
In response to members’ questions, officers explained that a key part of the 
plan was around the mental health and emergency departments’ crisis 
pathway. It was explained that there was a huge demand for inpatient beds, 
and that there was a knock-on effect for housing, all of which was provided for 
within the plan.  
  
Officers also explained that timely access to the correct care and prevention 
work was a key part of the plan, with a focus on removing pressure of mental 
health primary care from GP surgeries. This could be achieved, for example, 
by targeting support for young people.  
  
The Chair requested that an update be brought back to the Board which 
included information on support for young people suffering from mental ill 
health as a consequence of domestic violence.  
  
RESOLVED: 



 

 
 

  
•        to note the SWL ICS Mental Health Strategy has been developed and 

is providing the future direction for MH transformational work across 
the six boroughs. 

 
  

64/23   
 

Croydon Dementia Strategic Plan 
  
Following the discussion on Dementia the Chair noted the good cross party 
work with everyone’s involvement. 
 
 
  

65/23   
 

Croydon Mental Health Summit Update 
 
Following the Mental Health Summit held in November 2022, there was an 
opportunity to Board to engage with the community. Feedback related to the 
barriers in the community. 
 
In the discussion the Board acknowledged that working together would 
compliment each other. 
 
The voluntary sector was aligning with the work being done. 
 
A framework was required to help achieve delivery.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  

•        to support the Council to the strategic and operational integration 
partnership arrangements required to successfully deliver the plan and 
relevant actions. 

 
  

66/23   
 

Croydon Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh: October 
Update 
 
The Chair thanked officers for all their work. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
  

2.1 To note progress to date.  
  

2.2 To agree on the next steps regarding strategy development.  
  

2.3 To confirm attendance at the partnership planning workshop organised 
for Thursday, 9 November 2023, 10:00-13:00. 

 



 

 
 

 
  

67/23   
 

CUH Update on improvement plan following CQC rating 
 
In response to members’ questions officers clarified that there had been quite 
a lot of staffing changes since a hiatus during the years covering the Covid-19 
pandemic, which could add some challenge largely in due to the loss of 
corporate memory; but that officers saw this as an opportunity to refresh and 
reenergise teams and did not think it had an overall negative effect on the 
trust.  
  
A national staff survey was currently underway to ensure that the right health 
and wellbeing support was in place for staff to try to improve the staff 
experience on the whole.  
  
It was also confirmed that a new NHS health centre was planned to open in 
Coulsdon.  
 
  

68/23   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
It was not necessary to exclude the press and public from any portion of this 
meeting.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.37 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 


